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Installation instructions
Notice de montage
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Safety precautions

Read and store these instructions carefully. Safe use can only be
guaranteed if the appliance has been installed by a professional
and in accordance with these assembly instructions.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

If you wish to convert to a different type of gas, call the after-sales
service.

The fitter or the installer is liable for damage or faults resulting from
incorrect assembly or installation.

When installing the appliance you must observe the building
regulations that are currently applicable and the regulations set by
the local electricity and gas suppllers (e.g. Germany: DVGW-
TRGI/TRGF; Austria: OVGW-TR).

Switch off the power and gas supply before carrying out any work.

The information on the rating plate regarding voltage, gas type and
gas pressure must comply with the local connection conditions.

Electrical appliances must always be earthed.
This appliance must not be installed on boats or in vehicles.

Before installing

These instructions are intended for several models. Details may
vary, depending on the appliance model.

Read the following information about the appliance and the
guidelines for ventilation.

Unpacking

Check the appliance for damage after unpacking it. Do not connect
the appliance if it has been damaged in transport.

Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly manner.

Unit dimensions - Fig. 1

Installation positions

The appliance can be fitted in the following positions:
Underneath a worktop
Above another appliance

Fitted units

Fitted units and adjacent unit fronts must be heat-resistant up to at
least 90 °C.

Rating plate

The technical data for the appliance can be found on the rating
plate.

The rating plate is located on the side behind the oven door.

The setting values are specified on a label on the appliance
packaging.

Enter the product number (E no.), production number (FD no.),
factory settings for the type of gas/gas pressure and, if applicable,
the converted gas type into the table below. The changes made to
the appliance and the type of connection are crucial for the safe
and correct operation of the appliance.

E no. FD no.

After-sales service ©

Type of gas/gas pressure
Factory setting

Type of gas/gas pressure
Conversion

Guidelines for ventilation

This appliance must only be installed in a room that is sufficiently
ventilated.

If the total power for all gas appliances is below 11 kW, then this
requirement is met if the installation room has a volume of over 15
m? and at least one door leading outside or one window that can
be opened.

If the total power for all gas appliances is above 11 kW, then this
requirement is met if the installation room has a volume of over 2
m?3 per kW and at least one door leading outside or one window
that can be opened. Furthermore, an exhaust extractor hood or a
controlled domestic ventilation system (no recirculated air
operation) should be present and should have a minimum flow
volume of 15 m3/h for each kW of total power for all gas
appliances. Appropriate supply air openings must be present.

Note: In some countries, the requirements for minimum room
volume vary. Find out information on this from your after-sales
service.

Electrical connection

Only a licensed expert may connect the appliance. The appliance
must be installed according to the most recent IEE regulations
(Institute of Electrical Engineers). The appliance may be damaged
if incorrectly connected.
Make sure the voltage of the power supply corresponds to the
specified value on the rating plate. The rating plate is on the rear of
the oven door.
Ensure that the power supply is properly earthed and that the fuse
and the wiring and piping system in the building is sufficiently
dimensioned for the electrical power of the appliance.
It is recommended that you configure the circuit for the appliance
to 16 A.
Observe the following points when routing the service cable:

Do not pinch or squeeze the cable.

Keep the cable away from sharp edges.

Do not bring the cable into contact with parts that can reach

temperatures of more than 50 °C above room temperature.

Connecting the appliance to the power supply

The appliance corresponds to protection class 1 and may only be
operated with a protective earth connection.

The appliance must be disconnected from the power supply for all
installation work.

The appliance must only be connected to the power supply with
the power cable provided.

Contact protection must be ensured by the installation.

Only a licensed expert may connect the appliance. He is subject to
the regulations of the local electricity provider.

Power cable without a plug with earthing contact

An all-pole isolating switch with at least a 3 mm contact gap
must be fitted in the installation. Identify the phase and neutral
conductors in the socket. The appliance may be damaged if
incorrectly connected.

Connection to nominal voltage 220-240 V. Connect the wires of
the mains power cord according to the colour coding: green/
yellow = PE conductor @, blue = (zero) neutral conductor,
brown = phase (external conductor).



Gas connection

The appliance must be connected in accordance with the currently
applicable regulations. Before installing the appliance, check that
the local conditions (type of gas and pressure) are compatible with
the appliance settings. The permissible appliance settings can be
found on the rating plate. The appliance must be connected to the
gas lines and seals by a professional in accordance with currently
applicable standards.

Gas connection on the appliance

The gas connection is located at the rear of the appliance. A
connection angle (EN ISO 228 G1/2 male) is pre-fitted.

An adapter for natural gas (EN ISO 228 G1/2 - EN 10226 R1/2)
and a hose connection (EN ISO 228 G1/2 - LPG) are provided with
the appliance.

Default setting of the burners

The burners have been preset for liquefied gas G30/31 (28-30/37
mbar). A nozzle set for G20 natural gas (20 mbar) is supplied with
the appliance.

Connecting to natural gas - fig. 2a

Only use connecting cables or flexible hoses which comply with

the applicable regulations and which are approved for this

purpose.

1. Screw the adapter piece (3) and the seal (2) to the connection
angle (1).

2.Hold the adapter piece (3) with a spanner and screw it to a fixed
connecting line (4) or a flexible gas connecting hose.

Only use approved sealing compound to seal the thread.

Connecting to liquefied gas - fig. 2b

If you connect the appliance to liquefied gas, you must always
install a suitable gas pressure regulator. Use the total gas
consumption of the appliance stated on the rating plate to select a
suitable gas pressure regulator.

Only use connecting cables or flexible hoses which comply with

the applicable regulations and which are approved for this

purpose.

1. Screw the hose connection (3) and the seal (2) to the connection
angle (1).

2. ‘(S?’Ii)de the flexible gas connecting hose (5) onto the hose nozzle

3. Tighten the clamp (4).

Only use approved sealing compound to seal the thread.

Flexible hoses - fig. 3
For flexible hoses, observe the following points:
Do not pinch or squeeze hoses.
Do not subject the hoses to twisting or pulling forces.
Keep the hoses away from sharp edges.
Do not let the hoses come into contact with parts that may reach
a temperature higher than 70 °C above room temperature.
Make sure that the full length of the hoses is accessible for
inspection.
Installing the safety valve
The installation of a safety valve for opening and closing the gas
supply is a compulsory requirement. Fit the safety valve between

the gas supply line to the appropriate room and the appliance.
Ensure unhindered access to this valve.

Checking for leaks

After connecting the gas line, check the connections for leaks
using soapy water.

Initial use

Switch the appliance on as described in the instructions for use.
Light all the burners and check that the flames remain stable at
both the high and low settings.

Installing the appliance

Safe use of this appliance can only be guaranteed if it has been
installed professionally in accordance with these installation
instructions. The installer is liable for damages incurred as a
result of incorrect installation.

Fitted units must be heat-resistant up to 90 °C, and adjacent
unit fronts up to 70 °C.

Carry out all cut-out work on the kitchen unit and worktop before
fitting the appliances. Remove any shavings — otherwise, the
function of the electrical components may be impaired.

Oven under the work surface - Fig. 3

There must be a ventilation cut-out made in the intermediate floor
of the surround unit.

If the fitted oven is being installed underneath a hob, check the
installation instructions for the hob.
Appliance in the upper cabinet - Fig. 4
The appliance may also be installed in a tall unit.
There must be a gap between the intermediate floor and the
mounting wall in order to provide ventilation to the oven.
Fitting the appliance - Fig. 5
1. Fully insert the appliance and centre it.
Note: Connection lines and cables must not kink or come into
contact with sharp edges.
2. Remove the rubber profiles.

In the holes there are plastic sleeves which are required for
fastening.

3. Secure the appliance to the fitted unit using 2 screws.
4. Reinsert the rubber profiles.

Removing the appliance

1. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.

2. Shut off the gas supply.

3. Undo the securing screws.

4. Raise the appliance slightly and pull it out completely.

5. Disconnect the electric and gas connections in accordance with
the regulations.

Converting the gas type

If the appliance is not already set up for the existing gas type, the
appliance must be converted. The conversion to a different gas
type must be carried out by an authorised expert in accordance
with the applicable regulations. The rating plate indicates the gas
type and the gas pressure which have been pre-set in the factory.
The rating plate is located on the side behind the oven door.

In order to convert to a different gas type, the nozzles must be
replaced and the low flame must be adjusted.

Replacing the oven burner nozzles - fig. 7

1. Lift the front of the floor plate slightly and then pull it out towards
you (a).

2.Undo the screw on the holder and pull the burner forwards out of
the gas connection (b).

3.Unscrew the nozzle and replace it with a nozzle that is suitable
for the new type of gas (see "General nozzle table" section) (c).

4. Replace the gas label with the new label that was supplied with
the nozzle set.

5. To refit the oven burner and the floor plate, follow the instructions
in reverse order.



Setting the minimum gas flow - fig. 8
1. Open the appliance door.

2. Press and hold the control knob for the oven and turn it to the
maximum position.

The gas burner ignites.

3.Press and hold the knob for 15 seconds.

4. Close the appliance door.

5. Detach the control knob.

6.In the gas tap opening in the control panel, loosen the internal
setting screw.

7. Refit the control knob and heat up the oven for 15 minutes.

8. Turn the control knob to the minimum position.

9. Detach the control knob again.

10.Adjust the inner setting screw through the gas tap opening in
the control panel until a stable flame is burning correctly.
Loosen the setting screw to increase the gas flow or tighten it to
decrease the gas flow. The setting is correct when the height of
the small flame is approx. 3 to 4 mm.
In the case of a liquefied gas connection, tighten the setting
screw.

11.Refit the control knob.

12.Make sure that the flame does not go out when the gas flow is
changed quickly from maximum to minimum and vice versa, and
when the appliance door is opened and closed.

General nozzle table

Gastype mbar Nozzle Burner type Power Power Consumption max.
Number Bypass (W) min. (W) G20 G30 G31
Naturalgas 20 120 (H3) Gap Oven burner 2600 900 248 1/h
G20
Liquefied 28 - 76 (H3) 49 Oven burner 2600 900 189 g/h 186 g/h
gas 30/37
Butane
Propane
G30/G31

Nominal operating pressure

The nominal operating pressure of your appliance is:
for natural gas - NG (G20) 20 mbar / 2.0 kPa.
for liquefied gas - LPG (G30) 30 mbar / 3.0 kPa.
for liquefied gas - LPG (G31) 37 mbar / 3.7 kPa.

Your appliance must be operated at these pressure values. All
information on the rating plate refers to these pressure values. The
manufacturer does not accept any liability for operability, power of
the appliance or for other risks if the appliance is operated at
pressure values other than those values specified for the
appliance.

Note: If you are operating the appliance with liquefied gas, use a
gas pressure regulator. The pressure regulator must be connected
and maintained by a licensed technician.



Consignes de sécurité

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement. La
sécurité lors de I'utilisation est seulement garantie si l'installation a
été effectuée correctement selon cette notice de montage.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder I'appareil.

Pour la modification a un autre type de gaz, appeler le service
aprés-vente.
L'installateur est seul responsable en cas de dommages ou de

dysfonctionnements dus a un montage ou une installation non
conforme.

Pour l'installation, respecter les prescriptions de construction
actuellement en vigueur et les prescriptions des fournisseurs
locaux d'électricité et de gaz (p.ex. en Allemagne : DVGW-TRGI/
TRGF ; Autriche : OVGW-TR).

Avant toute intervention sur 'appareil, couper I'alimentation
électrique et l'arrivée du gaz.
Les indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique concernant la

tension, le type de gaz et la pression de gaz doivent correspondre
aux conditions locales de raccordement.

Les appareils électriques doivent toujours étre mis a la terre.

Ne pas installer cet appareil sur des bateaux ou dans des
véhicules.

Avant l'installation

Cette notice est destinée a plusieurs modéles. Des variations de
détails sont possibles selon le modéle.

Respectez les indications suivantes pour I'appareil ainsi que les
directives en matiére d'entrée et de sortie d'air.

Déballage

Contr6lez I'état de I'appareil apres I'avoir déballé. Si vous
constatez des avaries de transport, vous ne devez pas brancher
I'appareil.

Eliminez I'emballage de maniére écologique.

Cotes de I'appareil - fig. 1

Situations d'encastrement

L'appareil peut étre encastré de facon suivante :
Sous un plan de travail
Au-dessus d'un autre appareil

Meuble d'encastrement

Les meubles d'encastrement et les fagades des meubles
adjacents doivent pouvoir supporter une température d'au moins
90 °C.

Plaque signalétique

Les caractéristiques techniques de I'appareil sont indiquées sur la
plaque signalétique.

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le cété derriere la porte du
four.

Les valeurs de réglage sont indiquées sur un autocollant sur
I'emballage de I'appareil.

Inscrivez dans le tableau ci-dessous le numéro de produit (N° E),
le numéro de fabrication (FD), les réglages usines pour le type de
gaz / la pression de gaz et le type de gaz éventuellement adapté.
Les modifications réalisées sur l'appareil et le type de
raccordement sont déterminants pour le fonctionnement correct et
sUr de l'appareil.

N° E
Service aprés-vente

N° FD

Type de gaz / Pression de gaz
Réglage usine

Type de gaz / Pression de gaz
Adaptation

Directives en matiere d'entrée et sortie d'air

Cet appareil doit uniquement étre installé dans une piéce
suffisamment aérée.

Lors d'une puissance totale de tous les appareils a gaz de max.11
kW, cela est donné si la piéce d'installation présente un volume de
plus de 15 m?3 et posséde au moins une porte vers |'extérieur ou
une fenétre qui peut étre ouverte.

Lors d'une puissance totale de tous les appareils a gaz de plus de
11 kW, la piece d'installation doit présenter un volume de plus de 2
m3 par kW et posséder au moins une porte vers |'extérieur ou une
fenétre qui peut étre ouverte. De plus il doit y avoir une hotte
évacuant vers l'extérieur ou une ventilation contr6lée (pas de
mode recyclage) qui dispose d'un débit minimal de 15 m3/h par kW
de puissance totale de tous les appareils a gaz. Des bouches de
ventilation correspondantes doivent étre présentes.

Remarque : Dans certains pays, les spécifications concernant le
volume minimal sont différentes. Renseignez-vous aupres de
votre service aprés-vente.

Raccordement électrique

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder 'appareil.
L'appareil doit étre installé conformément aux directives IEE les
plus récentes (Institution of Electrical Engineers). L'appareil risque
d'étre endommagé en cas de raccordement incorrect.
Assurez-vous que la tension d'alimentation concorde avec la
valeur indiquée sur la plagque signalétique. La plaque signalétique
se trouve sur le c6té derriere la porte du four.

Veillez a ce que le réseau électrique soit correctement mis a la
terre et que le fusible et le systeme de cables et de lignes du
batiment soient suffisamment dimensionnés pour la puissance
électrique de l'appareil.

Il est recommandé d'adapter le circuit électrique pour 'appareil a
16 A.

Lors de la pose du céble d'alimentation, respectez les points
suivants :

Ne pas pincer ou écraser le céble.
Eloigner le cable d'arétes coupantes.
Le cable ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des éléments

pouvant atteindre des températures de plus de 50 °C au-dessus
de la température ambiante.

Raccordement de I'appareil

L'appareil répond a la classe de protection 1 et doit uniquement
étre utilisé avec une prise de terre.

L'appareil doit étre mis hors tension pour tous les travaux de
montage.

L'appareil doit uniquement étre raccordé au moyen du céble de
raccordement fourni.

L'encastrement doit garantir la protection contre les contacts
accidentels.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder l'appareil. Il doit
appliquer les réglementations du fournisseur d'électricité régional.

Cable de raccordement sans fiche avec terre

Un sectionneur omnipolaire avec un interstice d'ouverture de
contact d'au moins 3 mm doit étre présent dans l'installation.
Identifier le conducteur de phase et le conducteur neutre dans la
prise de raccordement. En cas de branchement erroné,
I'appareil peut subir des dommages.
Raccordement sur une tension nominale de 220-240V.
Raccorder les fils du cable de raccordement au secteur
conformément au code de couleurs : vert-jaune = mise a la terre
, bleu = neutre, marron = phase (conducteur extérieur).



Raccordement au gaz

Le raccordement au gaz de I'appareil doit étre conforme aux
réglementations actuelles en vigueur. Avant d'installer I'appareil,
vérifiez si les conditions locales (type de gaz et pression de gaz)
sont compatibles avec les réglages de I'appareil. Les conditions de
réglage de I'appareil figurent sur la plaque signalétique. Le
raccordement aux conduites de gaz ainsi que les joints doivent
étre réalisés par un spécialiste agréé conformément aux
standards actuels en vigueur, spécifiques au pays.

Raccord de gaz de I'appareil

Le raccord de gaz se trouve a l'arriere de I'appareil. Un coude de
raccordement (EN ISO 228 G1/2 méle) est prémonté.

L'appareil est livré avec un adaptateur pour du gaz naturel (EN
ISO 228 G1/2 - EN 10226 R1/2) et une douille de flexible pour du
gaz liquéfié (EN I1SO 228 G1/2 - GPL).

Préréglage des brileurs

Les brileurs sont préréglés pour du gaz liquéfieé G30/31 (28-30/37
mbar). Un jeu d'injecteurs pour du gaz naturel G20 (20 mbar) est
joint a I'appareil.

Raccordement au gaz naturel- fig. 2a

Utilisez exclusivement des conduites de raccordement ou des
tuyaux flexibles qui répondent aux prescriptions en vigueur et qui
sont agréés pour cet usage.

1.Vi)sser I'adaptateur (3) et le joint (2) au coude de raccordement

2. Retenir I'adaptateur (3) avec une clé et visser la piece de
raccordement a une conduite de raccordement rigide (4) ou a un
tuyau de gaz souple.

Pour étancher le filetage, utilisez exclusivement des matériaux

d'étanchéité agréés.

Raccordement au gaz liquéfié - fig. 2b

Si vous raccordez l'appareil a du gaz liquéfié, vous devez toujours

installer un détendeur de pression de gaz approprié. Relevez la

consommation de gaz totale de I'appareil indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique et choisissez ainsi le detendeur de pression de gaz
approprié.

Utilisez exclusivement des conduites de raccordement ou des

tuyaux flexibles qui répondent aux prescriptions en vigueur et qui

sont agréés pour cet usage.

1. Visser la douille de flexible (3) et le joint (2) au coude de
raccordement (1).

2.Pousser le tuyau de gaz souple (5) sur la douille de flexible (3).

3. Serrer le collier (4).

Pour étancher le filetage, utilisez exclusivement des matériaux

d'étanchéité agréés.

Tuyaux flexibles - fig. 3

En cas de tuyaux flexibles, respecter les points suivants :

Ne pas pincer ou écraser les flexibles.

Ne pas exposer les flexibles a des forces de traction ou de
torsion.

Eloigner les flexibles d'arétes coupantes.

Eloigner les flexibles des pieces qui peuvent atteindre des
températures de plus de 70 °C au-dessus de la température
ambiante.

S'assurer que toute la longueur des flexibles sera accessible
pour une veérification.

Installer une vanne de sécurité

L'installation d'une vanne de sécurité pour I'ouverture et la
fermeture de l'arrivée de gaz est obligatoire. Installez la vanne de
sécurité entre la conduite d'arrivée de gaz vers le local
correspondant et I'appareil. Veillez a ce qu'il soit possible
d'accéder a tout instant a cette vanne.

Contréle de I'étanchéité

Controlez I'étanchéité des raccordements avec une solution
savonneuse apres avoir raccordé la conduite de gaz.

Mise en service

Mettez I'appareil en service en procédant selon la notice
d'utilisation. Allumez tous les brileurs et vérifiez la stabilité des
flammes lors d'un réglage a une grande et a un faible hauteur.

Encastrement de I'appareil

Uniquement une installation effectuée selon cette notice de
montage garantit une utilisation en toute sécurité. En cas de
dommages résultant d'une installation incorrecte, l'installateur
est responsable.
Les meubles d'encastrement doivent résister a une température
jusqu'a 90 °C, la facade des meubles voisins jusqu'a 70 °C.
Effectuer tous les travaux de découpe sur le meuble et sur le
plan de travail avant d'encastrer les appareils. Enlever les
copeaux, le fonctionnement des composants électriques peut
étre compromis.
L'appareil sous le plan de travail - fig. 3
Le faux-plancher de la niche nécessite une découpe pour
I'aération.
Si le four encastrable est encastré sous une table de cuisson,
respecter la notice de montage de la table de cuisson.
Appareil dans une armoire - fig. 4
L'appareil peut également étre encastré dans une armoire.
Pour I'aération du four, le faux-plancher doit présenter un interstice
vers le mur d'adossement.
Montage de I'appareil - fig. 5
1. Pousser I'appareil jusqu'au fond et le centrer.
Remarque : Ne pas plier les conduites et le cable de

raccordement ni les mettre en contact avec des arétes
coupantes.

2. Enlever les caoutchoucs de protection.

Les trous contiennent des douilles en plastique qui sont
nécessaires pour la fixation.

3. Fixer I'appareil au meuble d'encastrement au moyen de 2 vis.
4. Remettre les caoutchoucs de protection.

Dépose de I'appareil

1. Mettre I'appareil hors tension.

2. Fermer l'arrivée de gaz.

3. Desserrer les vis de fixation.

4. Soulever légerement I'appareil et le retirer complétement.

5. Desserrer le raccord électrique et de gaz conformément aux
prescriptions.

Changement du type de gaz

Si I'appareil n'est pas déja réglé pour le type de gaz a disposition, il
est nécessaire de I'adapter. Cette adaptation doit étre effectuée
par un spécialiste agréé, conformément aux réglementations en
vigueur. Le type et la pression de gaz qui ont été réglés en usine
sont indiqués sur la plaque signalétique.

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le coté derriere la porte du
four.

Pour changer le type de gaz, il est nécessaire de changer les
injecteurs et de regler la petite flamme.

Echange des injecteurs du braleur du four - fig. 7

1. Soulevez légerement le fond d'insertion vers I'avant et retirez-le
par l'avant (a).

2. Desserrez la vis de la fixation avant et sortez le brileur du
raccord de gaz en le retirant par l'avant (b).

3. Dévissez l'injecteur et remplacez-le par un injecteur approprié
pour le nouveau type de gaz (voir le chapitre “Tableau général
des injecteurs”) (c).

4. Remplacez I'étiquette de gaz par la nouvelle étiquette fournie
avec le jeu d'injecteurs.

5. Pour le montage du brlleur du four et de la plaque du bas,
procédez dans l'ordre inverse.



Réglage du débit de gaz minimum - fig. 8
1. Ouvrir la porte de I'appareil.

2. Maintenir enfoncée la manette de commande du four et la régler
sur la position maximale.

Le braleur s'allume.
3. Maintenir la manette enfoncée pendant 15 secondes.
4.Fermer la porte de I'appareil.
5. Retirer la manette de commande.

6. Desserrer la vis de réglage intérieure dans I'orifice du robinet de
gaz du bandeau de commande.

7. Refixer la manette de commande et chauffer le four pendant 15
min..

8.Régler la manette de commande sur la position minimale.

9. Retirer de nouveau la manette de commande.

10.En passant par l'orifice du robinet de gaz du bandeau de
commande, régler la vis de réglage intérieure jusqu'a ce que la
flamme soit correcte et stable.
Desserrer la vis de réglage pour augmenter le débit de gaz ou la
serrer pour le réduire. Le réglage est optimal lorsque la petite
flamme atteint une taille d'environ 3 a 4 mm.
Lors du raccordement de gaz liquéfié, serrer la vis de réglage.

11.Refixer la manette de commande.

12.S'assurer que la flamme ne s'éteint pas lors d'une commutation
rapide entre le débit de gaz minimal et maximal et inversement et
lors de l'ouverture et de la fermeture de la porte de I'appareil.

Tableau général des injecteurs

Type de mbar Injecteur Type de braleur Puissance Puissance Consommation max.

gaz Numéro Bypass W) min. (W) G20 G30 G31
Gaz naturel 20 120 (H3) Ecarte- Brdleur du four 2600 900 248 1/h

G20 ment

Gaz liquéfié 28 - 76 (H3) 49 Braleur du four 2600 900 189 g/h 186 g/h
Butane 30/37

Propane

G30/G31

Pression de service nominale

Pression de service nominale de votre appareil :
pour du gaz naturel - NG (G20) 20 mbar / 2.0 kPa ;
pour du gaz liquide - LPG (G30) 30 mbar / 3.0 kPa ;
pour du gaz liquide - LPG (G31) 37 mbar / 3.7 kPa.

Votre appareil doit étre utilisé avec ces valeurs de pression.
Toutes les informations figurant sur la plaque signalétique se
rapportent a ces valeurs de pression. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité pour I'utilisation, la puissance de I'appareil ou pour
d'autres risques si l'appareil est utilisé avec des valeurs de
pression autres les valeurs indiquées.

Remarque : Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez un détendeur
de pression de gaz en cas de fonctionnement au gaz liquéfié. Le
raccordement et I'entretien du détendeur doivent étre effectués par
un spécialiste agréé.
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	Safety precautions
	Before installing
	Unpacking
	Unit dimensions - Fig. 1
	Installation positions
	Fitted units
	Rating plate

	Guidelines for ventilation
	Note

	Electrical connection
	Connecting the appliance to the power supply
	Power cable without a plug with earthing contact


	Gas connection
	Gas connection on the appliance
	Default setting of the burners
	Connecting to natural gas - fig. 2a
	1. Screw the adapter piece (3) and the seal (2) to the connection angle (1).
	2. Hold the adapter piece (3) with a spanner and screw it to a fixed connecting line (4) or a flexible gas connecting hose.

	Connecting to liquefied gas - fig. 2b
	1. Screw the hose connection (3) and the seal (2) to the connection angle (1).
	2. Slide the flexible gas connecting hose (5) onto the hose nozzle (3).
	3. Tighten the clamp (4).

	Flexible hoses - fig. 3
	Installing the safety valve
	Checking for leaks
	Initial use

	Installing the appliance
	Oven under the work surface - Fig. 3
	Appliance in the upper cabinet - Fig. 4
	Fitting the appliance ­ Fig. 5
	1. Fully insert the appliance and centre it.
	Note
	2. Remove the rubber profiles.
	3. Secure the appliance to the fitted unit using 2 screws.
	4. Reinsert the rubber profiles.


	Removing the appliance
	1. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.
	2. Shut off the gas supply.
	3. Undo the securing screws.
	4. Raise the appliance slightly and pull it out completely.
	5. Disconnect the electric and gas connections in accordance with the regulations.


	Converting the gas type
	Replacing the oven burner nozzles - fig. 7
	1. Lift the front of the floor plate slightly and then pull it out towards you (a).
	2. Undo the screw on the holder and pull the burner forwards out of the gas connection (b).
	3. Unscrew the nozzle and replace it with a nozzle that is suitable for the new type of gas (see "General nozzle table" section) (c).
	4. Replace the gas label with the new label that was supplied with the nozzle set.
	5. To refit the oven burner and the floor plate, follow the instructions in reverse order.
	1. Open the appliance door.
	2. Press and hold the control knob for the oven and turn it to the maximum position.
	3. Press and hold the knob for 15 seconds.
	4. Close the appliance door.
	5. Detach the control knob.
	6. In the gas tap opening in the control panel, loosen the internal setting screw.
	7. Refit the control knob and heat up the oven for 15 minutes.
	8. Turn the control knob to the minimum position.
	9. Detach the control knob again.
	10. Adjust the inner setting screw through the gas tap opening in the control panel until a stable flame is burning correctly.
	11. Refit the control knob.
	12. Make sure that the flame does not go out when the gas flow is changed quickly from maximum to minimum and vice versa, and when the appliance door is opened and closed.


	General nozzle table
	Note
	Consignes de sécurité
	Avant l'installation
	Déballage
	Cotes de l'appareil - fig. 1
	Situations d'encastrement
	Meuble d'encastrement
	Plaque signalétique

	Directives en matière d'entrée et sortie d'air
	Remarque

	Raccordement électrique
	Raccordement de l'appareil
	Câble de raccordement sans fiche avec terre


	Raccordement au gaz
	Raccord de gaz de l'appareil
	Préréglage des brûleurs
	Raccordement au gaz naturel- fig. 2a
	1. Visser l'adaptateur (3) et le joint (2) au coude de raccordement (1).
	2. Retenir l'adaptateur (3) avec une clé et visser la pièce de raccordement à une conduite de raccordement rigide (4) ou à un tuyau de gaz souple.

	Raccordement au gaz liquéfié - fig. 2b
	1. Visser la douille de flexible (3) et le joint (2) au coude de raccordement (1).
	2. Pousser le tuyau de gaz souple (5) sur la douille de flexible (3).
	3. Serrer le collier (4).

	Tuyaux flexibles - fig. 3
	Installer une vanne de sécurité
	Contrôle de l'étanchéité
	Mise en service

	Encastrement de l'appareil
	L'appareil sous le plan de travail - fig. 3
	Appareil dans une armoire - fig. 4
	Montage de l'appareil ­ fig. 5
	1. Pousser l'appareil jusqu'au fond et le centrer.
	Remarque
	2. Enlever les caoutchoucs de protection.
	3. Fixer l'appareil au meuble d'encastrement au moyen de 2 vis.
	4. Remettre les caoutchoucs de protection.


	Dépose de l'appareil
	1. Mettre l'appareil hors tension.
	2. Fermer l'arrivée de gaz.
	3. Desserrer les vis de fixation.
	4. Soulever légèrement l'appareil et le retirer complètement.
	5. Desserrer le raccord électrique et de gaz conformément aux prescriptions.


	Changement du type de gaz
	Echange des injecteurs du brûleur du four - fig. 7
	1. Soulevez légèrement le fond d'insertion vers l'avant et retirez-le par l'avant (a).
	2. Desserrez la vis de la fixation avant et sortez le brûleur du raccord de gaz en le retirant par l'avant (b).
	3. Dévissez l'injecteur et remplacez-le par un injecteur approprié pour le nouveau type de gaz (voir le chapitre “Tableau général des injecteurs”) (c).
	4. Remplacez l'étiquette de gaz par la nouvelle étiquette fournie avec le jeu d'injecteurs.
	5. Pour le montage du brûleur du four et de la plaque du bas, procédez dans l'ordre inverse.
	1. Ouvrir la porte de l'appareil.
	2. Maintenir enfoncée la manette de commande du four et la régler sur la position maximale.
	3. Maintenir la manette enfoncée pendant 15 secondes.
	4. Fermer la porte de l'appareil.
	5. Retirer la manette de commande.
	6. Desserrer la vis de réglage intérieure dans l'orifice du robinet de gaz du bandeau de commande.
	7. Refixer la manette de commande et chauffer le four pendant 15 min..
	8. Régler la manette de commande sur la position minimale.
	9. Retirer de nouveau la manette de commande.
	10. En passant par l'orifice du robinet de gaz du bandeau de commande, régler la vis de réglage intérieure jusqu'à ce que la flamme soit correcte et stable.
	11. Refixer la manette de commande.
	12. S'assurer que la flamme ne s'éteint pas lors d'une commutation rapide entre le débit de gaz minimal et maximal et inversement et lors de l'ouverture et de la fermeture de la porte de l'appareil.



	Tableau général des injecteurs
	Remarque
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	Ñ دليل التركيب
	إرشادات الأمان
	قبل التركيب
	إخراج الجهاز من مواد التغليف
	أبعاد الجهاز - صورة 1
	ظروف التركيب
	وحدة التركيب
	لوحة الصنع

	تعليمات التهوية وتصريف الهواء
	ملاحظة

	التوصيل بالكهرباء
	توصيل الجهاز
	كابل التوصيل بدون قابس مزود بموصل أرضي


	وصلة الغاز
	وصلة الغاز بالجهاز
	الضبط المسبق للشعلات
	توصيل الغاز الطبيعي - صورة 2a
	1. اربط قطعة المهايأة (3) وعنصر الإحكام (2) مع زاوية التوصيل (1).
	2. قم بتثبيت قطعة المهايأة (3) باستخدام مفتاح واربط جزء التوصيل مع أنبوب توصيل ثابت (4) أو خرطوم مرن لتوصيل الغاز.

	توصيل الغاز المسال - صورة 2b
	1. اربط الجلبة الخرطومية (3) وعنصر الإحكام (2) مع زاوية التوصيل (1).
	2. قم بتركيب الخرطوم المرن لتوصيل الغاز (5) على الجلبة الخرطومية (3).
	3. أحكم ربط إسورة التثبيت (4).

	الخراطيم المرنة - صورة 3
	تركيب صمام الأمان
	التحقق من الإحكام ضد التسريب
	بدء التشغيل

	تركيب الجهاز
	الجهاز أسفل سطح العمل - صورة 3
	الجهاز في خزانة مرتفعة - صورة 4
	تركيب الجهاز - صورة 5
	1. أدخل الجهاز بالكامل وقم بمركزته.

	ملاحظة
	2. اخلع مطاط التغطية.
	3. قم بتثبيت الجهاز بوحدة التركيب باستخدام برغيين.
	4. أعد تركيب مطاط التغطية.
	فك الجهاز
	1. افصل التيار الكهربائي عن الجهاز.
	2. وأغلق مصدر الإمداد بالغاز.
	3. قم بحل براغي التثبيت.
	4. ارفع الجهاز قليلا واسحبه للخارج تماما.
	5. قم بحل وصلة الكهرباء والغاز طبقا للتعليمات.



	تعديل ضبط نوع الغاز
	تغيير فوهات شعلات الفرن - صورة 7
	1. ارفع أرضية التركيب إلى الأمام قليلا، ثم أخرجها بجذبها للأمام (a).
	2. قم بحل برغي الحامل واجذب الشعلة إلى الأمام لخلعها من وصلة الغاز (b).
	3. قم بفك الفوهة واستبدلها بأخرى مناسبة لنوع الغاز الجديد (انظر موضوع «الجدول العام للفوهات») (c).
	4. استبدل ملصق الغاز بالملصق الجديد المورد مع طقم الفوهات.
	5. عند تركيب شعلة الفرن ولوحة الأرضية، اتبع نفس الخطوات ولكن بترتيب عكسي.
	1. افتح باب الجهاز.
	2. احتفظ بطارة استعمال الفرن مضغوطة وأدرها إلى الوضع الأقصى.
	3. احتفظ بالطارة مضغوطة لمدة 15 ثانية.
	4. أغلق باب الجهاز.
	5. اخلع طارة الاستعمال.
	6. قم بحل برغي الضبط الداخلي في فتحة محبس الغاز بلوحة الاستعمال.
	7. أعد تركيب طارة الاستعمال مرة أخرى وقم بتسخين الفرن لمدة 15 دقيقة.
	8. أدر طارة الاستعمال على الوضع الأدنى.
	9. اخلع طارة الاستعمال مجددًا.
	10. والآن قم بتعديل ضبط برغي الضبط الداخلي إلى أن تحصل على لهب متجانس بشكل سليم، وذلك من خلال فتحة محبس الغاز بلوحة الاستعمال.
	11. أعد تركيب طارة الاستعمال.
	12. تأكد من عدم انطفاء اللهب عند التحويل السريع بين أقصى وأدنى تدفق للغاز والعكس وكذلك عند فتح وغلق باب الجهاز.
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